



5-31-2011

# Liberty University v. Geithner - Appellants' supplemental brief

Liberty University

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

---

## Automated Citation

Liberty University, "Liberty University v. Geithner - Appellants' supplemental brief" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 53.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/53>

This Appellant Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

APPEAL NO. 10-2347

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation; MICHELE G. WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

TIMOTHY GEITNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor in her official capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT LYNCHBURG

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LIBERTY UNIVERSITY,  
MICHELE G. WADDELL AND JOANNE V. MERRILL

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Anita L. Staver  
Liberty Counsel  
1055 Maitland Ctr Commons  
Second Floor  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(800) 671-1776 Telephone  
(407) 875-0770 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email  
Attorneys for Appellants

Stephen M. Crampton  
Mary E. McAlister  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000 Telephone  
(434) 592-7700 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email  
Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION .....1**

**ARGUMENT .....1**

**I. THE AIA DOES NOT DEPRIVE THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION.....1**

**II. *GEORGE AND DREXEL FURNITURE* DO NOT PERMIT THE AIA TO BE APPLIED WITHOUT FIRST DETERMINING THAT THE MANDATES ARE TAXES OR PENALTIES. ....8**

**III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVES TO CHALLENGE THE MANDATES. ....10**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12**

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.*  
 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....8, 9

*Bailey v. George,*  
 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....8

*Bob Jones University v. Simon,*  
 416 U.S. 725, 736-748 (1974) .....2

*Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.,*  
 348 U.S. 426, 431 (1955).....4

*Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,*  
 511 U.S. 767, 779-80 (1994) .....3

*Elrod v. Burns,*  
 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....6

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,*  
 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....2, 3

*Estate of Michael v. Lullo,*  
 173 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1999) .....6

*Florida ex. rel. Bondi v. Dep’t. of Health and Human Servs,*  
 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. 2011) .....5

*Florida ex. rel. Bondi v. Dep’t. of Health and Human Servs,*  
 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120, 1143-1144 (N.D. Fla. 2010);.....1

*Goudy-Bachman v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,*  
 2011 WL 223010 at \*12 (M.D. Penn. 2011) .....1, 5

*Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner,*  
 753 F.Supp.2d 611, 627-629 (W.D. Va. 2010).....1, 5

*Mead v. Holder*,  
 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C. 2011) .....1,5

*Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Florida*,  
 284 U.S. 498 (1932).....9

*Murphy v. IRS*,  
 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....4

*Sonzinsky v. United States*,  
 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....3

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....6

*Thomas More Law Center v. Obama*,  
 720 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....1, 5

*U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius*,  
 754 F.Supp.2d 903 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....1,5

*United States v. LaFranca*,  
 282 U.S. 568(1931).....4, 5

*United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.*,  
 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....4

*Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
 702 F.Supp.2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....1

*Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
 728 F. Supp. 2d, 768 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....5

**Statutes**

124 Stat 119 .....3

26 U.S.C. § 7421 .....1

26 U.S.C. § 7422 ..... 7

26 U.S.C. §§ 5000A.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6212.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6320.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6330.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, §7, cl. 1.....	4
